Valuation point 1 US$10.000

Valuation point 2  20% x (US$10.100 - US$10.000) = US$0.020 Accrued in NAV

Valuation point 3  None: NAV < High Water Mark

Valuation point 4  20% x (US$10.200 - US$10.000) = US$0.040 US$0.030

SCENARIOS1

All scenarios show the value of US$100K invested in Shares in a PF Class

Scenario 1 illustrates the effect of the NAV performance being 5% per annum in three consecutive years

1  Investors should note that these scenarios are purely intended to be illustrative of the impact of different investment

performance and have been simplified in some non-material respects to aid this understanding. For example, management
fees and other expenses are in reality accrued on a daily basis but their calculation is presented in a simplified manner here
for ease of review.

11
58970590.13

Scenario 2 illustrates the effect of the NAV growth being 10%, -5%, and 4% in three consecutive years

Scenario 3 illustrates the effect of the NAV growth at 4%, 0% and -2% in three consecutive years

Scenario 1

 Period One Period Two Period Three

 5% growth 5% growth 5% growth

Gross Value of PF Class

Shares at year end

US$105,000   US$108,053  US$111,348

Management Fee 1.00% US$1,050   US$1,081  US$1,113

Other expenses 0.30% US$315   US$324  US$334

Initial Net Asset Value of

PF Class Shares at year

end (NAV)

US$103,635   US$106,649  US$109,901

High Water Mark US$100,000   US$103,635 US$106,649

Performance Fee (20%

over the High Water

Mark)

US$727

As NAV > High Water

Mark, 20% x

(US$103,635 -

US$100,000)

US$603

As NAV > High Water

Mark, 20% x

(US$106,649 -

US$103,635)

US$650

As NAV > High Water

Mark, 20% x

(US$109,901 -

US$106,649)

Total Fees Paid US$2,092   US$2,007  US$2,098

Final Net Asset Value of

PF Class Shares at year

end

US$102,908   US$106,046  US$109,250

Scenario 2

 Period One Period Two Period Three

 10% growth -5% growth 4% growth

Gross Value of PF Class

Shares at year end

US$110,000   US$101,513  US$104,201

Management Fee 1.00% US$1,100   US$1,015  US$1,042

Other expenses 0.30% US$330   US$305  US$313

Initial Net Asset Value of

PF Class Shares at year

end (NAV)

US$108,570   US$100,194  US$102,847

High Water Mark US$100,000   US$108,570 US$108,570

Performance Fee (20%

over the High Water

Mark)

US$1,714

As NAV > High Water

Mark, 20% x

(US$108,570 -

US$100,000)

US$0

High Water Mark > NAV

US$0

High Water Mark > NAV

Total Fees Paid US$3,144  US$1,320  US$1,355

Final Net Asset Value of

PF Class Shares at year

end

US$106,856  US$100,194  US$102,847

Scenario 3

 Period One Period Two Period Three

 4% growth 0% growth -2% growth

Gross Value of PF Class

Shares at year end

US$104,000   US$102,960 US$99,892

12
58970590.13

Management Fee 1.00% US$1,040   US$1,030 US$999

Other expenses 0.30% US$312   US$309 US$300

Initial Net Asset Value of

PF Class Shares at year

end (NAV)

US$102,648   US$101,622 US$98,593

High Water Mark US$100,000   US$102,648 US$102,648

Performance Fee (20%

over the High Water

Mark)

US$530

As NAV > High Water

Mark, 20% x

(US$102,648 -

US$100,000)

US$0

High Water Mark > NAV

US$0

High Water Mark > NAV

Total Fees Paid US$1,882  US$1,338 US$1,299

Final Net Asset Value of

PF Class Shares at year

end

US$102,960 US$101,930 US$98,893

Fees and Expenses

Category Maximum Initial Charge
Maximum Management

Fee
Distribution Fee

A, X, Y 5.00% 2.00% 0.00%

B, C2, E 0.00% 1.80% 1.00%

D, I, I1, I2, I3, I4,
I5

0.00% 1.00% 0.00%

M 2.00% 2.00% 0.80%

P 5.00% 0.95% 0.00%

T 5.00% 1.80% 0.00%

U 3.00% 1.50% 0.00%

Z 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

For details of the Administration Fees payable by the Portfolio, please see the “Administration Fees” heading in the
“Fees and Expenses” section of the Prospectus.

Contingent deferred sales charges

Contingent deferred sales charges will be payable in respect of the following Classes at the rates specified below,
depending on the period that has elapsed since the issue of the Shares being redeemed and will be charged on
the lower of the Net Asset Value per Share on the relevant Dealing Day in respect of which the relevant Shares
were (i) initially subscribed or (ii) redeemed. Any such contingent deferred sales charges will be paid to the relevant